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1. APPELLATE DECISIO.NS - BENEDET':('I v. TRENTON o 

JOHN PETER BENEDETTI, trading as 
ACE TAVERN.9 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Appellant, 

-vs-
ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS· OF THE 
CITY OF TRENTON, 

Respondent-. 

Joseph Feloone, Esqo and Charles Ao Stanzial~, Esq., Attorneys 
for Appel.lanto 

Louis Josephs9n, Esq., by John Ao Brieger J! Esq., Attorney for 
Respondent~ 

BY THE DIREOTORi 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent on July 8, 
195·4, whereby it revoked appellant 9s plenary retail consumption 
license, eff.ective immediately"' after appellant had been found guilty 
of the following chargesz 

/ 

"Ch~rge 1 - On December 22;i 24 and 25 of ·1953J and on January 
13s 14J and 15s and February lJ 6, 7J 8, 15 and 19 of the 
year 1954.9 and on divers days prior thereto, you allowed, 
permitted anq suffered prostitutes in and upon your licensed 
premis~s, in violation of Rule 4 ·of Stat;e Regulatio_ns No. 20. 

nCharge 2 - On December. 22.9 24 and 25 of 1953 and on January 8, 
9, 13j) 14, 15, 16J 17 3 22.IJ 23, 24: of 1954 and on February 1, 
6J 7, 8 and 15 of 1954, and on divers days prior thereto, you 
allowed, permitted ~nd suffered persons of ill repute in and 
upon your licensed premises:,- in violation of Rule 4- of State 
Regulations No. 20. 

ncharge 3 - On December 22, 24 and 25 of 1953$ and on January 13., 
14 and 15 of 1951~;) and on February 1, 8, of 1954 9 and on divers 
days prior and subsequent thereto, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered lewdness and immorai activity in and upon your licensed 
premises' viz. 3 solicitation for· prostitution and the making 
of arrangements for illieit sexual intercourse,, in violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20. 

riCharge 4 .:.. On ali the occasions aforementioned,, you allowed, per-,. 
mitted and. suffered you~ licerised place of business to be · , 
cond.uoted in such a manner a.s to become a nuisance, in that you 
permitted unescorted females to frequent your l~censed. premises 
and to make overtures to .male patrons for illicit sexual inter­
course; you encouraged such females to meet male patrons for 
.such purposes and to sol:lcit male patrons. to purchase numerous 
drinks of alcoholic beverages for consumption by them, and 
otherwise conducted your licensed place of business in a manner 
offensive to c.ommon decency and morals.~ in violation of Rule 5 
of St~te Regulations No. 20.n · 

In his_ .petition of appeal appellant contends that respondent's action 
was illegal 1.ll erroneous 3 C}.rbi trary and capricious ·for the following 
reasons f 



·u.(a} The evidence fai1e.d to establish that 'the app;e.9.;lant 
-nr h.is agents, servants or employees had committed. the charg-e:s. 
a.s .s,et forth in the not.ice of hearing. - -

u (b) That th_e respondent board was bias-ed and pr·ejudiqed 
a:ga.inst the appellant. 

1
·
1 

( c ) The -re_s-pondent board throughout the sa.id hearings was· 
.gr:os-sly unfa.ir, partial:$ bias=e-d and· hO:stil.e. _,, __ _ 

" ( d ) 'The board approached the trial wt~h a preconc.-~~:LYed deter­
minat.io.n to revoke th_e appellant ws lic.ens-e ,and c_on:s-.ide:r·ed 0nly 
S"UCh _evidence tha.t tend-.ed to confirm it:s preco:nae_ived d~termina­
tio.n .and rejected or refused to- eons·ider all comp_etent and· -
_-e-r.ed.ible -ev.idence wh:ich would lead them to an .oppo,s,ite <lonclti­
sion .. 'The board admitted and acted upon incompetent, .immaterial 
and hear.say evidence. 

n (e). The findings and judgment of the hoard were not suppo.rted 
by and were ,grossly contrary to the evidence. 

11 (_f) The hearing accorded to the appel.lant was in,judie io.us ~ 
improper· and contrary to law. 

n (g) The penalty of revocation invoked by, _the board was- unreason-­
able, unjus tifi.ed and unduly harsh in .lig,.1-rt of all ·of the c ircum_­
stance.s. 11 

Re-spondent $ by its answer 3 denies the.s-e a.llega t:ion~r$ 

When the appeal-was fileds appellant applied for a stay of the 
ord.er of revocation and, pursuant thereto,1 on July 8 9 T954 I entered 
.an orderb granting s.uch stay until further notice., 

On th.is appeal°' by stipulation, the mat't:er w·as submitted on the 
evidence adduced at the disciplinary pr.oce,ed:ings conducted by respon­
dent. Rul·.e 8 of State Regulations No. 15. To eomp_le.te the record~ 
counsel. have agreed to the inclusion in the r.eeord of a certifi.ed 
copy of the minute·s of respondent's meeting o-f July 8, 1954, which 
minutes c.ont.ain the resolution finding appellant guilty of the cha-rge'S 
he-retnabove S·et forth and revoking his lic-ense ~·a record of the. ·vot_e 
thereon (the three men1bers who heard the testimony voted uaye~ rr the 
other two members abstained) and the following statement of the- Com,­
mi.ssion.ers read by the Clerk~ 

ivThe evid:ence in this case indicates that men we:re p.1.cked 
up in s.aid Tavern for immoral purpos·es; that women of ill 
repute we:re frequent visitors in the Tavern. It is true 
that the proprietor and his emp.loyee:s deny that they had any 
kno;1.<V_led_ge o:f the soliciting act.ivities ,, We would hav-e· to be: 
na_ive ·to believe that the.se women could have so.lic.ited on the 
premises without anyone cormect.ed with the management learning 
of it. It is the opinion of this Board that persons connec:ted 
with the Tavern knew what was going on .but turned their bac'ks 
to it. ri 

At the. dlsciplinary proceedings which resulted in the revocation 
of appel.lant 1s license numerous wltnesses were called and hearings 
were h:eld on four separate days. It is unne:c.essary to s.et f0rth 
herein, in detai.l, all of the te-stim·ony of al1 o.f the ~ritnesses. 
Ther•;e i"ollo.ws a general sUt11mary of the te·st-imony- together w.i th some 
specific references to particularly signifi.cant testimony. 

Nine fern.al.es who had been patrons 0:f appe1.lant· for periods rang.­
_ing from several weeks to two years ·t,est:ified f.or respondent Q Whil.e 
some frequented appellant as licensed premi.s.e.s for only a part of the 
period covered by the charges herein, o,thers went there almost every 
nlght and the entire period is cov-ered by the t.estimony of all of 
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them; taken together. :Mo-st of these females testified: that tp.ey had 
frequented "·appellant as . licensed premises during the' period from ' 
November·1953 to·Februa.ry·1954; that they usually went there i:h the 
evening-linescortea; that appellant was usually upon.the premises and 
tna.t·-m:f"and his bartenders tended bar., They all testified that ·they 
fu~tstrange, men there, principally soldiers·$ and· most of ·them testi­
·r1ea thtit· they talked and drank with male patrons who bougnt them· · 
.arinks and.had seen· other·remales do the same and that they had· seen 
a·Qme of· them leave with men. Some of them., including Grace ---, 
fttitn· .. __ ._ and Ruby :__,.;, 5 denied that they left the licensed premises 
with men' but most of them testified that, while seated at the bar or 
at a table· iri the licensed premisess they made arrangement~ with men 
whom they met there to go elsewhere for illicit sexw.al intercourse 
and' that, in faot, they left with the men and proceeded to a hotel, 
motel$ apartment or automobile where they engaged in the planned 
immoral activity~ These witnesses admitted that they also met and 
took men from other licensed premises in the citye Most of them · 

··denied that appellant had asked them to go out with males· and .one· of 
.them testified that appellant had put a stop to "-smooching '1 (kiss·ing) 
in the .premises~ 

' .F_;· ~' .. 

· '· In· addition to the foregoing general summary of the testimony 
of the·female patrons, some specific examples of the testimony of 
several of them are here given. 

Doris --- testified that 2 on December 17, 1953~ she had gone 
_ to Trenton from .New York with one Angelo -"'."'-; · that.9 although she is· 

· .. not married to himj she shared with him an apartment· to which she 
took soldiers from appe~lantYs licensed premises .for illicit sexual 
interaoursej that, from sometime in December 1953 (near· Christmas) 
until Febr4ary 1954, she had frequented said licensed premises where 
she made arrangements with a num.ber of soldie.rs (approximately· ten) 
to take them out for intercourse.; tha·ts on one occasion, she and. 

·carmela -·-= took two soldiers from there to her apartment for that 
·purpose; that the licensee was usually upon the licensed premises 
when these arrangements were made, but that she did not know whether 
or not he had heard them made. She admitted having 11hustledn in New 

. Yorkj but denied that she ever asked for money fer engaging in inter­
course with the soldiers aforementioned. How~ver, · she testified that, , 
sometimes, they would give her some money. · · 

. . . \ 

\ Carmela corroborated that part of ·the testimony with respect 
to·making such arrangements with soldiers in a.ppellant 8s lieensed 
premises and testified that· she and Doris took th.e soldiers to the 
la.tter ~s apartment. She also testified that she ha.d been· going to 
the licensed premises for two years; thatJ) in the period covered by 

. . . the charges, she went there mostly on weekends~ and that she had taken · 
·.men· from said premises to automobiles and cabins. However, on cross -

examinat16ri2 she denied leaving with men except Walter Hughes 3 he:re­
i;nafter mentioned" r·· . -. , . 

s:arah --- testified that she had bee;n going to the licensed 
premise~·almost every night from July 1953 to February 1954.; that 
she had se·~:Q Doris and the other females there; that she usually paid 
for her own drinks until some man would come along and pay for them; 
that,she met men there, talked with them at the bar or at a table 
and made arrangements to take them out for illioit sexual intercourse; 
that she had met Angelo at the licensed premises and had gone from 
there ·to the apartment ·'and had intercourse with him there; that she 
h~d taken other men out of the licensed premises· and had stayed out 
with ·them all night but3 on other oc.casions~ nad left th~re with a 
man and had returned the same night,; that she had taken several dif­
ferent men out of the licensed premises in one night and that, on 
some occasions, the price was agreed upon in the licensed premises. 
She also testified that appeilant was uatlally upon the licensed 

'\ 
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premises on these occasions and that it would be possi.ble for him 
to have· heard these conversations but she did not know whether he 
had heard them. However; she te.stified thatj while in appellant.i·s 
licensed premises.P Angelo had told various male patrons that they 
could ngo with 11 Doris for a certain amount of money and that_, on. 
one occasion when she had an argument with appellant he had thrown 
whiskey in her face and had told her to take herself and her npimp 
friends and get out. 11 She further testified thatJ on another oc·ca­
sion appellant had told her that she was ''making moneyfl f'or herself 
and nwasn Yt making any for him. ii She also testified that_, on 
several occasions when a man came in with a sizeable bankrollj. 
appellant would give her 11 a high-sign 11 to help the man spend his· 
money and that she' would strike up. a conversatiori·with the man. 

Emma --- testified that she had visited the licensed premise·s 
for a· year and a half and thatJJ during the months of November and 
December 1953 and January and February 1954;; she had been there 
every day~ sometimes in the daytime and sometimes in the evening; 
that she went there unescorted to be with men; that she had left 
there with approximately two hundred men for intercourse· and thatj 
on Christmas Eve .P she met a soldier there and went to a mo-t.el three 
sep.ar.ate times on the same night:; twice returning to the licens.ed 
premises. She also testified thatJJ on occasion 3 the licensee would 
ask her to remain sayingJ "Stick aroundo There rr11 be· fellows with 
money in to take you out and show you a good time. n 

Ellen --- testified that she had visited appellantYs licensed 
premises for several years; that she had been there in November and 
December 1953 and January 1954; that she met men there and took them 
out to cabins but did not charge them; that she did not discuss the 
arrangements· in the premises!) but that 11nature took its courseo 11 

She testified that the licensee had called her a 11whoren and a "slut''; 
that he "chiseled drinks off people"; that., 11 .0.the girls that were· 
in there, regardless of what they were drinkingJJ if somebody offered 
to buy .them a drinks heud give them the most expensive drink in the 
hous.e and then also take it and pour it down the drain or tel.l the 
girl to spit it in the Coke she used for a chaser; . 0 .somebody 'd come 
in there just about half drunk and heud charge them double for it and 
when their head was turned, he 1 d pour it down the drain n; that th.e· ... · 
licensee told her more than once to pour it out; that s.he had seen 
aspirins being put in patrons w dri~ks; that the language t_he lic.ensee 
11 us:ed around there isn it fit fo·r a dog to hear, u and that such · 
language was used in the presence of femaleso 

Margaret -·-·-.testified that she had been in appellant is 
licensed premises almost every night during the months o.f November 
and December 1953 and January and Fe:brµary 1954; that she had met. 
strange men there and had talked with them concerning intercourse 
when the licensee was upon the premis.es; that she had taken some of 
these men out of said· premises and had engaged in sexual intereours·e: 
with them but had not been paid; that; some time after New Year's 
Day 1954, Angelo had upropositioned it a soldier seated at the bar 
with her to have intercourse with Doris for $10 0 00; that she· had 
to-ld appellant who said 11Yes, Margaret.11 I know.9 b'µ.t I can't p:rove 
it. ff She further testified that .9 after she had gone to dinner and 
a theatre with a: man she had met in appellantus premise.SJ appellant· 
had said.9 1

'
1Youur·e not any better than anybody else . ". I can prove 

it ... ru11 bet you a twenty dollar bill that you went out to the 
cabir.a.. I can even tell you what cabin you went to last night·. n 
She also testified that; on another occasion.11 she told appellant 
that Doris was running iia house 11 and that appellant did no·t answer 
and walked away and that she had seen Doris take three different men 
from appell~nt 1 s premises in one nighto She further testified that· 
appellant asked her to sign a statement for him in connection with 
the instant mattero 

Elmer Hughes, appellant's former bartenders and his.father, 
Walter!/ also testified for respondent. Elmer testified that he ~ad 
worked for appellant on several occasions 9 the last time· be:ing from 
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Jul.y to November 1953; that, during- that· period·; he- had se-en ·the 
fema-les, he·reinabove named$ in the premis-es; that appellant had -asked 
them -to ''·stick around 11 and that they would get free dripks; that 
appellant had told him to "cut down on the drinks"; that the- "cut· 
down 1

' drinks were sold at the same .price as a regular-drink; that.9 
sometimes:.; the girls paid for these· drinks but usually the customers 
paid; and· that the females came earlier and stayed later on week-ends 
and "on the pay- day of eithe,r the men or soldiers." He further testi­
fied that appellant«s premises opened at 3g00 p.m. and dlosed ~t 2x25 
to 2130 a~m.; that he.went qn duty at 5:30 or 6zOO p.m.; that appel­
lant usually wa_s there in the evening and until closing and that he 
had not heard appellant discuss with the females the matter of drink­
;i..ng with men. He also testified that he "quit" in November 1953 and 
that, thereafter, appellant _refused to serve him and told.him that it 
w.ould be better for all concerned if. he stayed out of the premises. 

. Walter Hughes testified that he had frequented the premises for 
two years up to New Year 1 s Day 1954; that he had seen there some of 
the females hereinabove mentioned; that he had 'taken several of them 
out of the licensed premises for intercourse after making the arrange­
ments therefor in said premises; that he had heard appellant call 
some of these females ''whores"; and that appellant had· told him that 
one of the females was a 11 th·ree-way ·broad. 11 

. He also testified that 
when someone "wanted to treat the bar. If you were drinking beer, 
John threw a whisk:ey glass in front of you and if you said you 're not 
drinking whiskey, he'd say it 1s on somebody else at the bar what do 
you care. Youire not paying for it. 11 He further testified that he 
had heard appellant scold ,-females "for taking guys out of there that 
were spending. 11 He admitted, that his son no longer works for appel­
lant -but Gienied that he is ~ngry with appellant or ever t_hreatened to 
nget" him~ He also admitted. that he did not 1mow whether appellant 
had heard.:_his conversation with the various females but aP,ded that 

11he 'd have to be blind not to see what 1 s going on. 11 

. Officer Lee testified that 3 as a member of the vi~e squad, he 
was directed. to look for Emma during February 1954 but that he later 
learned that she had gone to police headquarters; and that he also 
learned later that she was living with Walter. ~ 

On behalf of appellan~, Mrs. Moore (City Alcoholic Beverage 
Control Investigator), appellant 3 his bartender$ his ·waitress and 
ten persons who are either patrons or neighbors appeared and testi-
ried. , 

. Mrs~ Moore testified that she had made numerous inspecttons of 
appellant 1s licensed premises and had found nothing unusual until 
November 5, 1953$ when there, was a "little disturbance between three 
soldiers''; that one soldi&r cla~med that a girl in appellant?s~prem­
ises had stolen his ~allet but that he had the wallet in his- iriside 
shirt pocket; that she (Mrs o. Moore) then barred the girl who is loud 
"and a bit coarse 11

; tha.t she had not seen any· solic·itation by females 
at appellant's premises; that she has seen some of. the aforementioned 
females there; that Ella is -11a vicious and dangerous personn who 
nrolled 11 a man;:-. that she is · na menace to any saloon keeper and should 
be kept· out of every one of them"; that she (Mrs. Moore) was rtshockedrr 
when· she read the contents of Grace us statement; that she knew -that 
Ruth was :'indiscreet" b'ut was nsurprised" by the testimony of some of 
the other:girls; that she believed that appellant tried to run his 
place "clean.J" that appellant Ys license had been suspended on two 
occasions for sale of alcoholic beverages to minors. but that she 
thought -that he would not kriowingly permit any indecent or immqral 
acts in his premises. · 

Mrs,, Moore further tes·tified that appellant and hi$ waitress, 
Jessie Eleuteri, had been ''cooperative,",; that the latter had supplied 
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her ~;fti(ith ini'ormation; that after an interval of nearJ~,y :a· mo1n-tfu:,. -
.s:he ,..rnade an inspe.c tion o.f the licensed _premf:se:s. at appr0ximate:1y 
1 iJO .a om o on Tuesday .9 January 29 p 19.54 .9 at whic:h time: the_ 
afor;ement·ioned waitress told her of the a.c·tivi t.i~es 0 1f · ID'O~rfs: ana: 
A.n~e,l.o who had a 11rendezvous Ii nea~by ~ that the·y we~·e. Ifs;_~~ i:~:ittfn;~:'"I 
a:nd had- been barr·ed from the premises for a long. t1me·s artdding;.t JL 
d<::m 1·t want to, ·t·ell the police becaus-e I don't want t:o ge.t any0ne' 
in-- trouhl'.e ~- ., ., John ( appe1.lant) and I have. talked about -:J.Lt · a~Hd .:he 
s:·a.i!il. to t~ell you. ·Will :rou have some:t.hinK done. about .iJ.?. '.' ;1 .tµid! 
·that., as-. ·s.he. (Mrs .. Moore) was leav·ing . .9 appeTlant as:ke~d ~:tlt"Ji.? wai"it;res.s; 
whether· s;he had t:old Mrs. ·Moore what he had_ as;ked he::r· ·:t:o) ·:.'t:e~lJl. ·@er.-
'C.bnt'1nuing,, Mrs. Moore test.ffie.d that,. e·ar1y ·in the. f.o:J.Jtow~::ing; w:.e:eik;,, 
:.s~he ll'\1:·ent to: G'it.y Hall to s.e.e Poli.ce.· c·amm1s:s-ioner Duch ;aoo :J:~;e:Jta~:e~({jj 
to .. him . .the· information supplie:d by appellant vs t~rat.t:re:s;s;_;;; :that~,. ~as; ,,:a, 

-:iz?e:s"1:ilt thereof, Doris was arre.s.te.d and:;. late:r,. a:..r·t-e.r a ·e~::mv·e1F's-a:t·;l;.o.nt 
Jb:e;tw-e·en Mrs o Mo;ore and Pol.ice Captain Gr·e:s;s s Sarah wars, .als.o, arras(te~oL . 

.. Appellant t:estifi.ed that he had heen a ·1.ie.e0ns,ee, s·inc~e·· Mar-eh. 
~l.949; th.at' he o.wns.- the .. bui.lding whe~re the lic.ens:·ed 1u0e:mfS'e..8\ ar-e·: . 
101ear:t:e:d.;; that he has $'65, 000. 00 inV'e!gted in t:he .bui.Jl.d.iB:rg; 'and. the 
busine:ss ;; that. th~ licens.e.d premiae:s are: ope:n f'r.:emn.3 ~i©O .pl~rru ... ·untf]L 
ap,prq;xh-nate:ly 2 ~ 00 a .. m .. ; tha.t wee.'k-end.s: are bus;yI that s;o ld~ier·s· · 
vis :kt ·t;J;1e: .Pr·emise:s.; that he runs: a clean pila.C~e:';; that. he .. do.'es noit;· 
chis~:el dr:Lnks _; t.ha t h.e. always.· ask~ c-us·.tome'.rs, what the:& want; and 
that· he never has charg,ed double f9r drinks·. H.e, furth:e·r test':kf'iedt 
tth,at· he· s~omet:irn.e·s tends bar and s.ome:t-imes wa~lks around. 0,n tb1e· .c .. us. -

. ·t:omer.8' w Et.i'.d.e af the bar;· that he ha.s: se:en ma,le .. and~ .f:ema:le patrons) 
C'onve·i:38'.1ng vrith eac·h other in the prem.ts~e.s; a·nd that;. :.he·: de:e:s; ne/tt'. -
Li..s:ten 11t:o· talk. 11 He d_ented that. anyone~ p.i.cke0d up f''em:a]es· at. the 
p,T"em·is,e:s: and .denie'd the all.e:gations C'onta~1ned .:kn th::e: charg:es. a:nd 
the: a.c~cusat..ions of re:spondent 1 s wi tn:e$.s,es' Q 

He. adnd tted that. he knows mo.s.t o.f the fema:.1.e_s .. .-hrereJinabove, 
ment.i.o:.n-e:d and that they have v·iS'i ted his- li.e'ens:.ea pr·e11r:hs;.es. from·.· 
t;.ime to time un.es.c·orted. He fur:.ther t-Ern:tif'f.e.d that. he' made, ·them 
11beha1r--e, '·' th.e.ms.e-1 ve'.s and that he d is:c i p 1 ihed them.· by pu t;,tJ::ng the'm 
out. ·o:f the premises 0 

As to. Sarah., h.e tes-ti.fie.d tha.t she had. b:e;e.n t:fuJe:F~e during, 
Na:·vemb:er ·and De.cemb:er 1953 and January and Fe~bruary 1954;, that he' 
had put h.er out on November 2.2~ 1953 and. on tw:o prev.to1us: 0ecasio.ns: 
b:ecau.se· .$he: did not '1behave 11 herself; that hie~. fo:und o:u:t that. S1he. 
was an '\md·e:sirab1en;: thatJ when she rl~turned a. w:e:ek aft:er hed~ng . 
p~111t. out$ he ordered her out and threw a dr'ink in. lJ.,e:r f.ac;e· .• 

I 

AS' to Do.ris· and Angel.o J he· admitted that tbe:.y ha:a v.:lls1.t:edi .!![dis;, 
pr·em•is.e,s· thre.e, t.ime:s- be-fore C'hristmas but de.nt.ed tha:.t, Do·ris w:a~::1: 

tlmer.e. in . .January 01..., February 1954-,, He. furthe:r t,.e:st.i.f":iLed that he' 
·sus.pe.ct.ed Ang,e·ld (Jf s:o:lic·iting; that his wai:tr-ess t0:ld h.im, that, 
:A:.n,g~il.o was .. 11prop0.s i.tion.ing if four s;o.J.:die;rs, t.o· go out: wi.t.h Doris anCD. 
Sar&h and tha:t- he. bad put a.11 three· o·f them out O:if the~ .pr·emises..,;, 
that, he· went t:o s:ee the Chief of Poli.c.·e a few da;ys: .la:t:.er but: 9 . a.ft,eil?' 
wai t:i.ng there·· an hour:; C'O'Uld: wai.t no, l.o.ng~er a:qdi re.turned!. t.o his: 
b:tistness;o: He, also testif.ie.d that he· went tD: S:e,e Cap.t.a.ir:i. Gre·ss~ but 
that· be. was no;t in. He ad.i.111.t.t.ed . tha.t he: did not ta]k' t.o· any· of 
the smbord:inate.s tn the po 1 ic.e d.e:partment o:r·. to a:ny 01f Mtris.. Moo:P'e: 1'·s5 
asr.socd.:ates.. When asked to e.xp.-lain. why· he: w.aitre:d ntw;o: w·eeks:. to a, ·· 
month 11 before reporting the Doris and Ange.lo. inc:id.ent, to· Mrs. Moore: 
he; testified. ivI am not getttng· paid to go out and look for people/11 

and that he, was. waiting fo:r Mrs. o .Moore be~caus-e: she. was~ the· person 
wiho .. f'req._uently came to his. premis.es;" He eXpilained'. h,is, reas-on for~ 
no:t talking with .the officers on th.e vice squad. b:y ·saying that, he. 
knew the· Ch:Le-r· o.f Po.lic.e personEtlly· and. that he· wanted to.t s·.ee; "tb:e: 
head one 11 becaus~e, h.e· was 11not gett.ing pa,id for d:o,ing. tha,t ~- I am~ 
only doing it as a civic· duty. 11 He~ admitted. that the· matter was., 
not disc.ussed with Mrs. Moore until January 2'9-.9 1954$. but olaimed 
that, o.n January 15 9 he- gave. her 11a lit:tle hint about what was 
progressing. n 

A·.s to Margaret, he denied that· he had be-t her $·2'0.~ 00 that: .~'he: 
knew that she went to the cabins· or' that he· h:ad, d.is·cus'S'edi, ~Wfi:t:ID.1 ::a'1ilw;' 
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patrons where they wen~ after leaving his premises, or that Margaret 
had told him of the activities of Doris and Angelo.$ or that he had 
told her that he had suspiei:<:ms which he could not proveo He further 
testified that he Gonce put her out of the premises. 

As to Em.ma» he testff'ied that she was there in November and 
December 1953, but that she stopped· coming·~n after he put her· boy 
friend (Waiter) out in January; that she never left the premises ·with 
men except her boy friend; that she was 11 lying 11 when she testified 
that she had taken 200 men out of the. premises_; that he did not know 
that she left the premises with a man on Christmas Eve; that she had 
left with a. female on that night; and that he did not know that she 
engaged in .unlawful activities. He testified that he 11respected 11 

Ruth and Grace; that he had put Ruth out of the place in September 
1953 for nsmooching n; that h.e had put Ella out before Christmas after 
which she had not returned and that, although she talked with men, he 
did not know that·she made dates with them in the premiseso He denied 
having called her names or having had any conversations with he~ con­
cerning money which she received from men or that he had introduced 
her or any other female to men or had asked them to go out wi_th her. 

As to Ruby he testified that she went with Elmer, aforemen­
tioned; but that he had no knowledge of solicitation by her and that 
he had not had any trouble with her~ 

As to Carmella he testified that she is a linieen woman; that 
sh'e visited his premises between November 1953 and February 1954j that 
he did not see her leave the premises with Doris and does not think 
that she did and that$ two years ago$ he put her out when she failed 
to heed his admonition that ·she stop kissing a male patron. 

He testified thatjl the second time Elmer worked at the licensed 
premises 3 he was discharged because he made several "mistakes 11 in 
change in one evening and that said bartender is now "mad" at him~ 

Appellant further testified that Walter Hughes sought to 
tlshake him down n j that he demanded $100. 00; that he threa terned to 
nframeri appellant if the money was not· paid; that he (appellant) 
refused to pay but did not notify the police because he thought it· 
was na lot of bull. n He denied knowing that Walter was 11propos i tioning 11 

women in the premises~ 

Mrso Weber, one of appellant 0s patrons~ testified that she 
visits the licensed premises three or four times a week, usually with 
her husband; that appellant stopped soldiers who attempted to talk 
to her;_ that the premises are run in a clean.~ decent and orderly man-

·ners that she has seen some of the aforementioned females upon the 
premises but has seen no improper advances made; that Ellen, who has 
a nfoU:l mouth;" was put out ·by appellant and had threatened to "get 
even 11 with him; and that she. (Mrs. Weber) was shocked when she read 
of this matter~ She admitted that she was not in the licensed prem-

_ ises during December 1953; that she res"Umed her visits in late January 
... _,.-·or early February 1954; and that she was not there after 6 gQQ p.m. 

d~ing the late months of 1953. 

The other patrons 3 who visited appellant· 1s premises with vary­
ing degrees of frequency during the period covered by the charges, 
testified that they had not .seen any of the alleged conduct, and that 
appellant bears a good· reputation and conducts a respectable place. 
One of them 3 Frank Arene, Jr., testified that Ellen had told him that 
appellant would not serve her a drink and that she would 11 fix" him. 
The neighbors testified that they never observed any of.the alleged 
conduct. · 

The waitress, Mrs. Eleuteri, testified that she has known appel­
lant all of her life; that she has been in his employ since he became 



a;,, lic:ensee in 1949; that she usually .worlrn from· .5 iOO p ~mo until. 
after c.los:ing; that she knows the female patrons aforementioned; 
that she has not heard them soliciting for immoral purpos:.es; that:. 
she'.· do.es not know whether they went out with men; that she, neve:r· 
he;ard appe .. llant att.empt to make dates for male and· female: patrons:;:: 
that she s:aw no lewd acts there ; that kissing had. be:en stopped~;~ 
that: appe.llant barred certain females; tha:t 9 at Mrs·o Mo:ore 's. r·eq.ue·s·t:,; 
he: banr'ed: Ru.th; that there are a number· of familie.s com:.tng. into. the? 
pre·mis:.es·;. tha'.t Mrs·~ Moore usually makes an ins·pe-ction there: onc:e or 
tw~fc:e' a we:ek.; and that the police usually come. in four or r·tv·e. time:s.; 
a. night l tha.t the vice squad in·spected the. premises. but found no·tl:r:t:n:g;; 
obj'ectionab1e:. 

She c.orroborated appellant 1s testimony with res-pe;c:.t t:o· the~, 
in,rident involving Doris and Angelo and her report to Mrs.·~ Mcmr.ao 
s~ne further t.est.ified tl~at appellant told. her to tell Mrs. Moore 
of" the· inc·1dent "if she. comes, inn .9 that she waited· for·, MrfL Moore­
unt·il some time· in Jan·uary 1954; that~ when Mrs o Moore came in.11 she:: 
to·ld: her wha;t. had happened and that Mrs o Moore had said that s·he­
would'. teTl Po-Iice Commissioner Ducho She a.lso testified: tha:t; there:.-­
aft·er !) s:he· lear~ned that Doris and Angelo were running a: hous.e. o:e irI~­
repute.;. tha.t she l.ear.ned where it was and that: she thinks·,. she~ c.:cfiled'. 
Mrs 0 Moore: by:· te:le.phone for uadvice:L ~,, She: admitted tha:t, a.I.though. 
pcrlfce: o.fficers had visi.ted the l.icensed premis·es. 9 she· had not di·s­
C;'lose.d any information to them but . that she wa:i ted for Mrs" Moore 
b..e:cam:te-· S:he; ricould talk to Mrs.o Moore n and that she talks. "bet:t:e:r.' 
to a\ woman 0 n ,,, 

She also testified thatjl a.r·ter he was put o·ut· o,f. appellant.· rr·s1
: 

premis~s'Jl Walter Hughes threatened. to p,ave the place ncriosed,·G Ii 

In- rebut·tal. for respondent 9 Pol.ice Officer Na:rd-el.li: t'est,f.f:te'd~ 
that. he_ and another officer (Lee) were assigned to s.pec·ial duty;- · 
that ·he. had s·een Doris in appellant 1 s. premises on the_ night of Janu-· 
ary 1.1) 195-4· and~ again on January 8 9 1954; tha~t several of the· othe:r.·· 
fe·males; were pres.ent on the night. of January lll 1954-) that: he,· had\ 
als.o: s·e-en Doris on the stre.et with two sold·ier~l coming.· from the:· 
direct~ion of said premisete on January 2.f) 1954j that appe~11an-t' had· 
be'en;. prearnnt when ·he saw he:r~ on January 8:; 1954 ~ that appe-Ilant d:Ld' 
not. ask him to put Doris out of the premises;. that.s during, January·· 
195.4 3 he· l.earned. where Doris was living; that he reported to Capta·in .. 
Gr.ess- who said· that he had certain other information and. wantad:· them· 
nto fO"llow it through 11 and to investigate and report;· ~nd· that the:,y:· 
c"ontinued. the investigation and had planned to make a: raid. on the: .. 
n±i.ght. of February 5thJ) 19540 When asked whether he went. to Doris~ 8 

apartment on the night of February 5s 1954·.9 he· t.es·tiffed. as· folTows~g· 
11NQ', we~ did. not-. On the morning of the 4ths as the· re·sult of the· 
report o.f the. foot· pa-trolman: on the night before =-0 u At· this· po·1n·t· 
he: was, interrupted and then cont.inued to testify to the. arre,st o·f> 
Dor:ts·· and Angelo· (on February 4 » 1954) . He further testified' that 
Doris:. impl ica t·ed Sarah who named the other female.a·, aforement·ioned'. 

It was stipula:ted that.?) if called as a witness» C.ommiss·.ioner'' 
Huc.h would' testify as f•ollows g 

11As a. res·u1 t of this informa·tron 
Commis,sioner Duch. immediately gave this information to. the· Chief· of 
Pol~i,ce·, ·and. on February 3 9 1954 this· ifiirl and her male c.ompanion 
were picked up by the Trenton Police Q 

1 

Counse:l for appellant submitted an extensive me.morandurn- dig~s:.t_-­
ing: the· testimony and arguing the law and appeared before the, Dfre:c:t:o:r·· 
1n ora:I argument~. This was supplemented by several Ie·tters., Appe.1-· 
lant us principal contentions are that respondent-us members who heard; 
the .. ·testimony were biased and prejudiced against appellant; that 
t~ey disregarded the testimony .s es.pecially tha-t of Mrs o Moore; that 
they accepted the testimony of wholly unreliable witnesses; that 
they" seek to. justify the decis~on upon the grou..Yld that. appellant· 
should have known and that they 12resumed.9 without evid~ence 9 that· he 
sho:uld have known what was going; onj that;; even. if thi~ were so~ r·t­
was~J at best.9 only negligence on his partj that appellant cannot be 
found guilty or his license be revoked in the absence of actual_ 
¥.now.ledge on his part; that the finding of guilt is not s·upporte.cL by..--

-I 
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the evidence~ that.9 in view of the evidence.9 appellantns investment 
and his "clean recordj) 11 the ,penalty was too harsh, and that the charges 
were pref.erred based upon information supplied by appellant himself 0 

The burden of establ.i~h.ing ~hat the action of respondent was 
erroneous and should be reversed rests with appellant. Rule 6 of 
State Regulations No. 2o;·Aquino v. Belleville, Bulletin 1035, Item 
lj --Tumulty v 0 Dunellen, Bulletin 1024, Item 3; Neu v Q Irvington, 
·Bulietin 923J Item 3; Bill Bloch 3 Inc. Vo Union City, Bulletin 787j) 
.!te~7. 

With respect to appellant us contention of bias and prejudice 
on the part of respondent us members, it has been held that bias, preju­
dice .or improper motivation .on the part of public officials may not be 
presumed but may be established only by direct proof or by proof of 
circumstances from which they may reasonably and cogently be presumed. 
There is no such proof hereL· Cf o Hall Liquor Co., v" Union, Bulletin 
1032, r·tem 2; Redfield v. Long Branch; Bulletin 1027 J) Item lo 

As to appellant~s ciaim that, in effectJ he is being convicted 
on information Which he himself supplied, it is. not at all clear that 
the report to Mrs. Moore concerning the activities of Doris and Angelo 
was the sole or even the principal cause of the events which followedo 
There is evidence that the police already had some· information on the 
-subject and were continuing :their investigation. Indeed, Officer 
Nardelli testified that a raid upon the apartment of Doris and Angelo 
had been contemplated for the night of February 5; 1954., Even the 
report to Mrso Moore was made 9 admi'ttedlys a considerable period of 
time after the incident and»" although appellant claims ·that Doris did 
not visit his premises afte~ being put out, there is considerable 
evidence to the contrary. Furthermore, the evidence in support of the 
charges was not limited to the activities of Doris and Ange'l·Oo On 
the contrary, and as has already been pointed out$ the evidence ~overed 
the activities of numerous other persons and involved not one but·many 
incidents on many different occasions. Although appellant appears to 
have taken some measures to correct certain conditions at his licensed 
premises, his over-all conduct fell far short of what the public is 
entitled to expect from a licensee-and he cannot expect the disclosure 
of one incident to absolve or excuse him from a long course of miscon­
duct. 

As to the w~ight and sufficiency of the testimonyJ it must be 
remembered that respondent us. members had the opportunity to see and 
hear the witnesses and their determination on the question of credi­
bility must be given proper weighto The mere fact that Mrso Moore 
gave testimony favorable to appellant is by no means dispositiveo 
First of all, respondent is not bound by her testimony or her estimate 
of appellant as a licenseeo The primary responsibility to enforce the 
law pertaining to retail licenses rests upon respondent (R.S~ 33~1-24) 
which also is vested with the power to conduct disciplinary proceed= 

· ings to suspend or revoke retail licenses (RoS. 33 gl-31). Moreover JI 

it is not at all clear that respondent iYdisregarded 11 Mrsa Moore Us 

.testimony as contended by appellanto Nor is the contention that the 

.-decision is based upon the proposition that appellant should have 
known what was going on or that the Cormnissioners presumed without 
evidence that he should have. knownJ supported by the reeordo On the 
contrary 3 there is considerable testimony by a number of witnesses 
tending to show that·appellant diseussed with them the proclivities 
and.activities of some of the patrons at his licensed premises and 
that.$ thus, he knew what was going on. Certainly the record is 
replete with testimony relating the activities of a number of these 
patrons~ principally females$ including the testimony of the females 
themselves admitting that they met st~ange men at appellantus licensed 
premises, made arrangements for and left the premises with men to 
engage in illicit sexual intercourse and that such activities occurred 
with great frequency over a long period' of timeo Respondent took the 
position that appellant and his employees knew what was going on but 

.turned their backs on it. After considering the entire record in this 
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case I cannot disagree. Indeed,9 as·. was pointed out in Re Paton, 
Bulletin 898$ Item 3» it has long been held thatg 

VY • ., .even in the absence of actual knowledgeJ a licensee· 
cannot es'.cape the consequences of the occurrence o.f inai­
dents J) su.c:h· as are hereinabove r-ela ted 3 on ·his licensed. 
premfs-.e:s· ~ He clannot hide behinq his employees . No.t o.nly is 
it no· defense" that the violatio·ns may have be,en emnm.it.t.ed in 
his absenc··e or by his agent» servant or .. employee", o-r that Jae 
did no.t participate in the violations,9 or that they were com­
mitted- contrary to hi.a instructions (Rule 31 of Sta.t:e Regula­
t·ions No. 20; Stein~v. Passaie 2 Bulletin 451,9 Item 5): l1n!.1.t, in 
a.ddition 9 u11eensees may no-t void their responsibility- f'or th1e' 
conduct of the-ir· premis-es by merely closing their eye:s and 
ears. On the contrary JI licensees must us·e- their eye.s and 
ears, and ur:re them effec·tively.9 to prevent the improper us-e 
of' their premises" w Bilowith Vo Passaic f) Bulletin 527:; It.em 
3 ~ s~ee also Re One =thirty-five Mulberry St o Corp., Bul.let.in 
892.9 It·em 20 Mos.t certainly f) this liaen:se·e usuffe:r.ed 1 thes·e 
l·ewd and immoral acts· to take place ·1n and- upon the. 11.e.ensed 
.premis'eS. As the Supreme Court saia :lin _Ess.ex Holding Corp. 
v .. - Ho~ck 9 136 N .. J,.Lo 28.9 at Po 3lf) uAlthough the word "suffe:r'' 
may require a d.ifferent interp1~etation in the ease of a tres = 

pass·ers it imposes res·pons·ibility on a licens·e.ej <regard-Tess 
o·f knowledge J whe_re there is a failure· to prev-ent the pro,­
hibi ted conduct by those occupying the- premis-es with his 

· autho.ri ty@ Guas tamachio v 0 Erennan .9 128 Conrl'. 36.6; 23 A tL 
Re:p • ( 2d ) 140 g · • . 

As to charges 3 and 4,9 the finding of guilt is amply supported 
by a. eons:iderable body of testimony describing the aetivitie.s of 
appe.llant 1 s- patrons and his reaction thereto. ·With particular· 
re·fer'ene-:e ·to charge 4s it has been held that the wo,rd 11nuiaan.c.e, 11 

a:s us;ed in the regulationJ has the ordina-ry dictionary meaningo11 
namely 9 .· uan of.fens.ive, annoyings unpleasant or obnoxious thingjl 
practice o--r personJ a cause or source of annoyance@ n Webs:ter ns New 
Int.ernational Dictionary~ See also Re Co,sfair f) Bulletin 875 9 I.tern 
9; Alpine Village Taverns Inco v~ Newar-k.9 Bulletin 62'9.ll Item 3o 

its to charges l and 2.,9 appe11ant eont-ends that there was no 
p~oof that any of the patrons were prostitutes or per::lons ef ill 
r.epute and reference is made to the sta.tute (NoJo8. 2Ag 133-1) 
which defines pro.st.itutes· a·s including ivthe giving or re.ae,1ving o.f 
the body for sexual intercourse for hire.si and the givlng o-:r re.c,e.iv­
ing of the body for indiscriminate s-exua.1 ·int·eroourse with.out hireo" 
·The record clearly warrants· a finding that some of ·the f'emales $ 

aforementioned.fl bad ·engaged in pros.ti tut ion even if this strict 
criminal de.fihi tion is applied" In my opinion the finding of guilt 
as to bo.th charge·s 1 and 2 was amply justified by the evidence. 
However, e·ven if this We'l~e not so f) the revocat·ion of the licens.e· 
was clearly warranted by the proo·fs establishing the violations s~t-­
fo.rth i:n charges 3 and 4. 

I cannot agree with appellant ua o,ontention that, in view of 
appe11ant_ 0s all.eged clear record and large investm·e.nt» th.e penalt,y 
is to.o harshf) citing In re Larllson 9 17 Super o 564 (App. Div 0 1952) 
and _Greenbrier IncL v. HockJJ 14 Supere 39 (APP~ Dive 1951)c These 
cases are factually not in point~ For cases, the facts of which are ,i 

more comparable to those in the instant case 3 and in which revocation 
by the local is·suing authority was .affirmed on appeal 9 se.e lVIi.che v G 

.Ho·moken.11 Bulletin 509 9 Item lOj Van den Koov v. Hoboken 9 Bulletin 
olSJ Item 11 and Bilowith v@ Pa.ssaic.9 ·supra. . 

_ Counsel asserts that appelJ:arit. has a uclean reeord. n However 9 

the records of this Div.ision diselos.e that appellant. received .a sus­
iJended sentence from the local issuing authority on Deeem.be:r 14, 
1950 on a charge of .sale of alcoholic beverages to minors and that 
his lieens.e was suspended by the then State Director 3 for f.iftee:n 
da.ysJ? effective February 26.@ 1951 9 for another similar violation -
(sale to a. minor). Re BenedettiJ? Bulletin 899) Item 7 G 
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Much stress is laid o~ appella11t H s financial investment,-_ estima­
ted at·--,$'65JOOO~Oo· for the bhl,ilding and the licensed.business, ·and the 
prospect that he will sustain a substantial loss through revocation 
of hUf li(fense and suffer greatly therebyo I _have little doubt that 
that··may-be so.- However$ m~re severity of.penalty does not justify 
red Uc tion on appeal. ·Portozjl v o Roselle_, Bµ.lletin 974, Item 3. Fur-

. thermore, proper protection i1of the public interests and morals. cannot 
be made to depend Upon the Size Of a licensee US bUSiileSS Or the 
amount of his investment. -- The public is entitled to expect and to 
re~eive protection from the~e sordid and dangerous evils without 
regard to the size or value!; of the place where they occur. 

!1 

-. The contention that;, Jssu.:m.ing that appellant should ha.ve known 
ili1hat was going on, nit was i'.legligence on his part in not knowing, 
and revocation was hardly c~ll~d for., 11 is wholly without merit. As 
Wa;3 said in Re Arlington Im~, Bulletin 982 3 Item li 

II 
ii 

"It is well settled ii that a licensee may not by inaction 
avoid his responsibilit,y as a licensee and, in ·terms_ of basic 
responsibility, there qan be no distinction between a licensee 
who violates the law a~d o~e who negligently refuses to take 
affirmative action to 6revent a violation of the law. Williams 

. . . -,: ii v. Newark, Bulletin 571, Item 5. 
!] 

. . . ~ 
A ·11ql1or license is a !imere pr~ivilege;; ~ul v. Gloucester CountiJl 

50 N.,J.,Lo 585 (E. & A. 1888.),; Mazza v. Cavicchia 3 15 N,,Jo 498 (1954) 
and, as Judge Jayne speaking for the. Court In re 17 Club 9 Inc~, 26 
Super·. 43 j · -52 (App. Div G 1953) ~ said i · · 

I~ "' 
' ~ 

i'The governmental ~ower extensively to supervise t~he 
II conduct of the liquor ousiness and to confine the conduct of 

that. business to reputi!ble l:'.Lcensees .·who will manage it in a r . 
repu~able manner- has mtifox~mly been accorded broad and liberal 
judicial support . .1-i 11 

• 

. 1: . 

I, • 

In the exercise of that pow~r the legislature invested the issuing 
authority (respondent) with lithe power to suspend or revoke licenses, 
after hearing 9 for certain enumerated violations including violat·ion 
pf the law or of state or l~cal regulationo R. S. 33zl-31 .. The 
extent of respondent n.s powe~ and autho1'llity in this r•egard was reviewed 
in Porton. v. Roselle$ supra ;1 as follows g · 

, I! . . 

uThe penalty to be fl imposed in disciplinary proceedings 
instituted by a local issuing authority rests within its 
sound discretion., in tne first instance, and the power of the 
Director to reduce it dn appeal should be exercised only where 
such penalty is manife~tly tmreasonable and clearly excessiVEL 
Santore Vo West New Yor:k$ Bulletin 958$ Item 2; Ebony Corpora­
tion et al. Vo Trenton;' Bulletin 958.s Item 1; Dzieman v., · 
Paterson 3 Bulle tin 233 ;1 Item 10. The mere fact that the :birec -
tor may have imposed a !!lesser penalty in a somewhat similar · 
case instituted at the iiDivision does not preclude the local 
issuing autho1~1ty from1:imposing a more severe penalty:i in a. 
proceeding instituted ~ecally J within the limits of sound dis·-". 
·cretion. Ruoff V0 Glo~cester, Bulletin 749, Item 1. Penalties 
may vary in different ~unicipalities and according to the cir­
cumstances surrounding ;:the offenses. Pawelek v. SayrevilleJ 
Bulletin 456, Item lOe :; The fa.ct that a penalty is severe does 
not, of itself, just.ifY:: reduction on appeaL _Ebony Corporation 
et al. v .. Trento_.£: supria; Creston Holding Co 0 v. Belleville, 
Bulletin 544, Item 20 l!Neither does the fact that .it is a licen­
see i·s first offense oreclude revocation. Santore v. West New 
York, supra1 McGuire-vJ Hoboken, Bulletin 550$ Item 3; Wellens 
v:--Passaic, Bulletin 134, Item 4. 11 

. · 
n 
1: 
i' 
'.1 
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Under· all of the· eircUi.11stances., I cannot find that respon­
dent 1 s. revocation of appellant 2s li.cense was 1.mreasonable or con.~ 
st.ituted ari abuse of its discrettonary authority.$ requiring 
reversal 0 Its action will be affirmed. ·and the appeal he·re.in will 
im dfsmissed ~ 

Accordingly :i it is,. on this 16th· day of November, 1954, 

ORDERED that the 1::ievocatioh of appellant ns plenary :r-etail 
consumption license for premises· 13 Ea.st Front StreetJ Tr·enton.;i 
by- respondent. be and the same. is hereby affirmed. and the petit·io:n. 
of appeal herein be artd the same is hereby dismissed; and it is;· 
f'urt.her 

ORDERED that my p.revious orde:r of ~July Bj 1954, granting· a 
s:t.ay of respondent vs order of revocation be and the same is hereby­
vacated~ effective lmmediately. 

7 
WILLIA.M HOWE DAVIS 

J)j.re c tor ~ 

2., DISCI.PLINARY PHOCEEDINGS -· LEWDNESS AND IJViJVfORAL ACTIVITIES (INDE.CE}JT· 
I")/\ 1:rn-r.'l IN.,.DE'·c·rr•l'\TfI"'! e '"''\~nn I'MDE· r;i·"':l1\jm !\ CTJ.O"<JCJ I\ NTI) r· flNGUArlE' \ HOST"'"tSS .n..~v.l:".ii .'JI • . { £...t'li . .:,)iJ.1.1ltr.·.) :! · n . ...- ..;v .... t~.1.i\l.l H.,.. .. · .. \ l'lr·-' It . .t.- .;.rt · 'U J - .1. . ~ ·.. -

·LICENSE SUSPENDED POR 60 DAY8 2, LESS 5 POR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pl'''O c e:ed it1gs. aga. inst 

NEW F1Ft.ISCO CLUB & RESTAURANT-» INC .. 
8 She:rman Avenue 
L()df ~ N.. ,J. , 

Ha-lder of' Plenary Hetai.1 Consumption 
License C-17s isBued by the Mayor 
and Council of the Bor·ough of Lodi. 

) 

\ 
) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

DiMaria & DH!iaria 9 Esqs. :1 by Martin eJ ~ Dil¥1aria.? Esq.,~ Attorneys 
for Defendant-licensee~ 

Edward Ii. Ambrose.~ ltsq ., , appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control@ 

BY THE DIRECTOR ~ 

Defendant pleaded ~ Y,!;l}t to the following charge.s· g 

11 1.~ On September 25,, 26 and October 2, 1954.? you allowed, 
peramittE:.d and suffered lewdness and 1.mmoral activity in and 
upon your ltcensed pr'emises in that female entertaine-rs per­
forrned :i.n a lewd$ indecent and immoral manner and a male 
enterta;iner sang songs a.nd uttered words and phrases having 
·1ewd.~ lasciviou.s J indecent" filthy, dlsgusting and sugges.tive. 
import and mea.n:I.ng; in vtolation of' Rule 5 of. State Regula­
tions No. 20. 

n2~ On the occasions aforesaid 1 you allO"wedJ permitted and 
suffered females employed on your licensed premises to accept 
beverages at the expense of or as a gift f'rom customers and 
patrons; in v'iolation of Rule 22 of State Regulations No. 20. 11 

The file herein discloses that ABC agents visited defendant 1s 
licensed premises on two separate occasions on tne morning of Sep­
tember 25 3 1951,t. 1'he first vis it was between 1 :15 a .m. and 3 ioo 
a.m.. 'Ihe floor show included an acrobatic. dancer named rPato ti During 
her.dance she said, MSo you think I have talent," meanwhile stroking 
her brea.sts and then removed from tmder her brassiere a pair of rubb.er 

11 fa.ls ies 11 which she tossed toward the all-male orchestra saying 3 · 
n.,... ~ n Here, have.some.· 
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After the master of ce·remonies had introduced himself with a 
suggestive remark$ a female dancer known as 11Roxan 11 appeared in a spli-t 
skirt and fur neckpiece which she promptly removedo Her outer garments 
then consisted of a short black fringed skirt and black brassierec 
As she danced she removed these 3 revealing a net brassiere and a 
jeweled ''G stringo u Thus scantily attired she moved the lower por­
tion of her body in a circular grinding motion 3 performing the 
11 bumps and grinds 11 so familiar to burlesque and _ended her performance 
with increasingly rapid forward and backward motions of her body. 
After a short intermission ''Pat ri also ~id nbumps and grinds 11 and other­
wise made suggestive movements with her bodyo 

During this first visit nJuanitaj 11 another of the female per­
formers, was observed drinki:ng.with several male patrons-. She 
accepted at least six drinks, most of which she solicited, at the 
expense of these patrons. The bartender took the money for some of 
these drinks from a man who was seated next to the agent and who 
remarked, 11Boy your money goes fast in here.n 

The piano player introduced the agent to another of the female 
entertainers, "Carla, ti who irmnediately ordered a drink for herself. 
The piano player also orde-red a drink 11on the gentleman r.i and:; after 
pouring these drinks$ the bartender took three one=dollar bills from 
the agent's money on the bar: and retui~ned sixty cents in change.. When 
the agent protested to the bartender concerning "double shotsn the 
latter merely walked away. · 

The agent saw other female entertainers drinking at the expense 
of other male patrons. Later, he was joined by Carla and Pat who 
ordered ahd were served thre~ rounds of drinks at his expense. Pat 
produced froin her bosom a nfalsie" and handed it to him with a vulgar· 
remark. The agent protested when they ordered another round of drinks 
but Pat told him that, the night before, they had run up a bili of 
$189.00 on a male patron 3 adding, 11Don 8t worry honey 3 I wonBt clip 
you, you look too sober. Do: you want me to start clipping you? I'll 
ShOW YOU hOW it IS done ~ Y,! 

Another ABC agent visited the premises from 3i30 a.m. to 5215 
a 1.m. on the same day. The same entertainers pe1?formed in much the 
same objectionable manner as' on the earlier occasion and the female 
entertainers again mingled w~i th the male patrons and consum.ed drinks 
at their expenseo · 

On September 26, 1954,: two ABC agents entered the premises at 
12-g35 aem. and remained untii 3i00 a.m. Carla joined them at the 
bar and solicited a drink which was served by the bartender who took 
a d~llar bill from in front of the agentsJI rang up eighty cents and 
returned twenty cents in change., Pat performed in much the same man­
ner- as before but this time threw her "falsies 11 to some patrons seated -
at a table. The master of ceremonies introduced himself as on the 
_previous occasion and sang a song containing expressions too vulgar 
to be repeated .. Roxan also performed her 11strip-tease 3 " complete 
with- Y!bumps and grinds 11 butJ in addition, while holding on to the 

'drapes, mov~d her body in such a manner as to simulate sexual inter­
course$ loudly applauded.by the patrons. After singing several popu­
lar songs Carla rejoined the agents at the bar where she solicited 
and received another drink at their expense and the other female 
entertainers sat with other male patrons and had drinks at their 
expense. 

When the same agents returned at l2g50 a.m .. on October 2, 1954, 
the same master of ceremonies and some of the same female entertainers 
were present o Roxan performed 11 bumps and grinds ri but did not take 



h:olLd · o'f' the drapes a:s orr the· last· previ.o.us: oe:.c.as·io.n. Pat; al.s.6.. 
danc.:e:d· but- d:id no~t. remove 11 fals .. i.es " from: her breas .. t as: o:n .. the.- p~:e·'­
v ious. o.c:c:a:sions and.I) in gene-r.a1., the: entire: p.erfo.rman:e:e-. was. rito..r:re;c[._ 
down. '' The· master of c ·e:r.emoni.e:s. perf.o.rme.d an. imita.t:ion.. us trip:: 
tea=s~e w during. whi.ch he.- strippe:d t.o the- wa.i.st:. Only-- one- 'O:~f the> 
female:- enterta:ine:rs. drank w,ith. a- male-. p.at.r.o7n: and G.ar:la .. s:tud.iously 
avffi.de~a.:. the: ag:errts: .. ~ Gon1rinc.·e.d· that· they w.e.re:- und:er sus,13:±.cion, bfuey .. 
1 eft tn..e-~ p:r:e~mis:e£L ~nd ·J af:ter c:ommun.ic.a:ting: with other a:.g'.ent:s' 
e.ng~ged in s:·imi.lar inve.st iga.tions in that are:a-;i th.e.y r·e:-e1mbe.r.ed the 
p.r.emis:e:s: a:t· 3:_~00 a-.. m .. and id.e:nt·if.ie:d. the.ms:e:l.veso as. age-rmt<:s~'" 

On b:eba:lf o.f· d .. e:fe·ndant- i't was admi.tted: that~ the:;. f'.ema.1:e .. e:ntt:er ..... · 
ta~ine:r:s. w.ere:. employe:d up.on th.e· I.ic·ens.ed pr .. em.1:sie£~- and tha:t.:.t.her-e:~ h.ad .. 
be.en s::o.me:· cha1ng;.e:s: made in the·ir danc .. e.· r.outine:s:.. Th.e: a,ll:ege,d rea:.s.on 
f,or. t:he. c:hang,.es was: that the· performa'nc·es· w.e:r.e~ "not t.b.e:: t·yp_e,:11 f.or 
d;e~.endan.t 1 s· c l.i.e·nte1e-. 

As. wa:.s:. s:a,id in Re D.iAng:e;l.o _, Bul.l_e·xin 753.:.:; It.em. 4 ~ 

nEnt:e~:rt:ai:run.e:.nt:; if pre·s~ented: up:o.:n l.ie.e:nJ:H~:d p:r:em.±s~e:s., 
must· be~ o:f:· s~uch cha:racte~r as- not to be:~ inimical to- the. pubTic 
we li'.are: and mo.ral.s or to the· b.e:s t. int:er.e$.t" o:f.. the irnll:us try . " 

Cl.early s the type: of entertainme,nt.- p'rnvicled b:y- cte.f.e:ndarr.t on 
s,eptemb.e_r. 25- and. 26 was. highly impro.pe:r and w.iJ..1 no:t- bre; p.ermJtttt,ed 
on. IJ.:.c,.e.ns~ed. premi.s..e:s.. Even the· 11 tDne.d down 11

· ent·ert.a:i:nment. p.no.v.i.ded' 
on. Ob·to.her 2-~j· which inc lud:e.d' "bump:s and' §f:?:ind-s·, '' hais·· nn>, · pla;c,.e;: ,o;n 
11.c ens:e.d. pr:em:i.s:e s· . 

D.e-fend~a:nt has no· prior adjudic.ate:d re--cc0.r:d... I shall._ sus"p:eru:<B.:. 
d'.e·f·e:.:ndant 1 s. li.c ense for th.irty days o·n charge- L Re: The Be 11. C'.llilLb-~-9 
Inc ... _, BulJ.e=.t_in 1006, Item 8. The- us-ual pena:l_ty ·f.or· a 1ho.s.tes;sn 
violation is: a- t:wenty-da-y B'.uspensi.on of the- l.i~c,_ens~e-Q REL Le.e C;lub, 
B:ulle-:t·in 1.03·0, It.em So Howeve:r, he:caus:e: I d,e,e:m this:. t-0· he a.n 
a"ggravat.e_d: "ho:s-te,s.s 11 case I sha.11 sus~pe~nd. cLei'·e:ndant· 1 s:. li:c.ense: f.G,r 
thirty dRys. on Charge 2. This makes.- a. t.ot.a:.L fff s~:txt-y: d:ays... _F::1 . .v(e 
da:y.s-- w;,ill. b:e. remitt·ed fo·r the plea en.ter:erl', here:.in_, le:a;.v:':ing a net . 
s u.sp.ens.io.n of f.1f ty-fi ve days . 

A·c'cor.dingly., 1.t is, on thiff 1o:th day o .. r· Nove.mhe.r, 1.954, 

ORDERED' tha.t Pl.enary Re:-ta:il. C.onsumption L.ic.ens.e. c.-17, is:sl!le·d 
by t:he~ Mayor and Co:unc·il_ o.f the Boro·ugh o:r· Lod.i.. tcr N:e~w~ ·Fr:is'c.~o. GJ:ulD ~&- · 
Re;s~taurant;j Ih:c . 3 for pre:mis·e,:s 8 Sh.e·rman A venue.·:; ~od~i, be.: amft th:e 
same: .. is: he:r.,e:.by suspended. f.or fi.f.t·y-f.iv·e· ( 55:) da,ys:~ e:o111nrencing a.t· 
3 ~·'OD· a',.m·. Nnvembe.r 16 J. 1954.;? and. t.ermina:ting: .. at 3" rOO a ... m. January: 
1::0, 1955 .. 

WILLIAM· HOWE. IIAYIS 
Dir.ee~t.or. 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .- LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES. (!NDECENT 
DANCE) ·-HOSTESS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

Ih the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against· 

) 

) 
DANIEL So YOUNG» JRo 
T/a.RHYTHM CLUB ) 
·7!f Sidney Sto (rear) Route 46 
Lodi 3 . N o J o }) ) 

Hol"der ·or Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion. License C-29, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Borough ) 
of Lodi. 
---------~------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leo J. Berg, Esq.}) Attorney.for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fo'Ambrose, Esq.J appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE.PIRECTOR: f: t , , ~ I 

·Defendant has pleaded !29.£. vul t to the following charges .: 

nl.. On September 25., 26 and October 2, 1954 9 you allowed, 
permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and 
upoh your licensed·premises in that female entertainers per­
formed in a lewd.11 ·indecent and immor.al manher; in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulations Noo 20. · 

11 2L · On the occasions aforesaid you allowedJ permitted and 
suffered females employed on your licensed premises to accept 
beverages at the expense of or as a gift from customers and 
patrons; in violation: of Rule 22 of State Regulations No. 20.n 

The file herein discloses that -on SaturdayJ September 25;i 
Sunday_,_ September 26 and Saturday, October .2, 19543 ABC agents visited 
defendant; s licensed pran:Lses petween· the hours of 1 g(X) anq. 5g00 a .. m. and 
observed therein numerous couples being entertained by a three-piece 
orchestra and a floor show. The highlight of each performance was 
"Thelma 11 who was int1'lloduced on October 2 as 11Very sexy. We call her 

-the body beautiful. 11 "Thelma" appeared upon the dance floor clad in 
a spangled gown which$ after some preliminary kicks and twirlsJ she 
tantalizingly unfastened to·reveal abbreviated paneled shorts and a 
fringed brassiere. Rippling the muscles of her torso and buttocks 
rhythmica:lly with the syncopated music}) 11Thelma 11 heeded the exhorta­
~ions of the patrons to ''take it off" 9 "removed the appendages from 
her scanty garments and; lying upon the floor~ 9 concluded her per­
formance with suggestive ifbumps Ii and '1grinds ~ii 

On two o-c cas ions du.ring their visits the ABC agents observed 
the female entertainers accE$pt alcoholic beverages which were paid for 
by- ~ale customers. 

After the last performance on· October 2, 1954 9 the agents 
id,ent·ified themselves to Daniel Young,, Jrc 9 licensee 3 and Grayce 
Houston, manager of the tavern, the latter of whom, in a signed state­
ment; said that "Thelma" had been employed on the licensed premises 
as' an entertainer 11on and off!! for nearly three years~ 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. In fixing the period 
of suspension herein I am not considering the· fact that, effective May 
3, 1951, the license for the above premises (then in the name of -



1r:trf;r(f ·;r ~rn~ifi<T 1 ·•l;'IR• 'n._ , 

.a:>l.:-tlLlll.il~~11JJ:.'l AlV~U' 

Gray.:c.te :Ho·.us .t:on" :m.o·ther of ·t:he .defend.ant h:er.e in~ ·was 'B.ns;~)'.ended 'for 
.s'ixty days by ·th.e ;S-tat.e Dire.ctor "f.or ho·steJs:s .acitivit.i.e;s --and po:ss,e:s­
;s i·on "Of a :"'r:efi11 . " ;S:e.e BuliLefc'iln 905 ~ Item .3,, i s.ha.Tl ::sus,p:ena. 
def,e:nd:ant ~ciS l 1.:c·:ens1e f.or thirt5r days .b.ecC!aus.e .:ot' ·the v.i:o.latiton ise't 
f.o:r·th 'i:n r.Cha:rg .. e l~ and for :an .add.iti .. o::n:a.l pieri,.o;Q b.f twenty days 
b.e.eaJlS·e :of t.h.e v1iol:ati.on -s,et ·f-.orth in :Ob:arge. ~2.,. 'Five '°'~Y~ wiTl be 
r,em1.t·te;d f;o:r ·thfe ;p1~ea en t.ered her;edn_, lieavi:n,g a .net 'S us:piens inn .of 

.. f-or-ty·-f iv .. e ;d_ay:s .. :Re 'D 'Al.'l,gus t'ine ,, .Bul:l:e t :in 985 ~- Item 3 ~ A~.nd :cases 
tne.rerin .. c-it,_e;d.. ,,,, . 

. A.c~o.o.r(o:ingly 3 1 t is , .on th.ts 9th .day ,:0.f :m,,owembe.r :; i95-;~, 

10RUJE;RED ·that Plenary Retal1 {Jonsumpti.cm L1Lcens;e ,C -:29; issued 
Ib,W ·tn,e ·100a~.arr .and Council of the Borxsrµ§h of Lodi t:o _D:an.1'e1. S ·e Young_§· 
.J:r" ~ t/a Rh;rthrn ',Club' f:or pr.emi'S\e'S T4 .. S j:dne,y s·t... i{.ne.ar) 'Rout,e ·46; ' . 
·Lod.i jl ib!e and ·tbe s.ame i:s ·he.re.by .susp,encle.d f.o.r .f:o:rty-f:hr:e 1( 145} day;s ·' 
;,co:mmenc lng :at 3 .:no .a .:mo Nov.ember 1:5., :19'.94, and t,erm:in.a:t ing at 3 ~00 
.a .• iID • De:e t.e.mber 3:0 ·' 1954 . · 

W i11 iam How,e .Dav:is 
Dir,e:cto.r .. 


